Contract liabilities – 60,031 60,031

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

(a) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB60,031,000 in respect of electricity sales contracts
previously included in trade and other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited88

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following tables summarize the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of
cash flows for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,708,661 88,564 3,797,225
Contract liabilities 88,564 (88,564) –

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating Activities
Increase in trade and other

payables 408,937 28,533 437,470
Increase in contract liabilities 28,533 (28,533) –

2018 ANNUAL REPORT 89

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related
consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, (2) expected credit
losses (“ECL”) for financial assets, and (3) general hedge accounting.

[…]

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative
information was prepared under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

In addition, the Group applied the hedge accounting prospectively.

Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited90

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets under IFRS
9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held for
trading

financial
asset

Financial
asset at

fair value
through

profit or loss
(“FVTPL”)

Equity
instruments
at fair value

through other
comprehensive

income
(“FVTOCI”)

Deferred
tax assets/

liabilities
FVTOCI
reserve

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at
31 December 2017 – IAS 39 128,028 247,175 – – 31,692 –

Effect arising from initial
application of IFRS 9:

Reclassification
From available-for-sale

financial assets (a) (128,028) – – 128,028 – –
From held for trading

financial asset (b) – (247,175) 247,175 – – –

Remeasurement
From cost less impairments

to fair value (a) – – – 14,320 (3,580) 10,740

Opening balance at
1 January 2018 – – 247,175 142,348 28,112 10,740

2018 ANNUAL REPORT 91

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

Notes:

(a) From available-for-sale financial assets to equity instruments at FVTOCI

The Group elected to present in other comprehensive income for the fair value changes of all its equity